
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LAOur ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 13 July 2010 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 477048  Fax: 01225 394439E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Regulatory (Access) Committee 

 
Councillor Chris Cray 
Councillor Neil Butters 
Councillor Shaun McGall 
Councillor Tim Warren 
Councillor Stephen Willcox 
 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Trustee 
 
Regulatory (Access) Committee: Tuesday, 27th July, 2010  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Regulatory (Access) Committee, to be held on 
Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Mike Curtis 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Mike Curtis who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 477048 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions 
must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services at least two full working days in 
advance of the meeting (this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, notice must 
be received in Democratic Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday). If an answer cannot 
be prepared in time for the meeting it will be sent out within five days afterwards. Further 
details of the scheme can be obtained by contacting Mike Curtis as above. 
 

3. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Mike Curtis as 
above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

4. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

5. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

6. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Regulatory (Access) Committee - Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 
 

at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 The Chairman will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 

under Note 6. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (IF DESIRED)  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 Members who have an interest to declare are asked to state: 

(a) The Item No in which they have an interest,  
(b) The nature of the interest, and  
(c) Whether the interest is personal or personal and prejudicial. 
Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting itself. 
 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT  BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 At the time of publication, no items had been submitted 
7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and where appropriate co-

opted members. 
 

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
9. PUBLIC PATH ORDER DIVERSION - ABBOTTS BARN FARM, HINTON BLEWETT. 

(Pages 5 - 26) 
10. UPDATE ON DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATIONS ORDERS AND PUBLIC PATH 

ORDERS WORK (Pages 27 - 30) 



11. NOTICE OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 There will be a verbal update from Officers on any future agenda items coming to this 

Committee.  
 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mike Curtis who can be contacted on  
01225 477048. 
 
 



1 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
MINUTES OF REGULATORY (ACCESS) COMMITTEE  
Tuesday 6th April 2010 

PRESENT -: Councillors: Chris Cray (Chairman), Neil Butters, Tim Warren and 
Stephen Willcox. 
 
Also in attendance: Graeme Stark (Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer), and Mike 
Curtis (Democratic Services Officer). 

26 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the Agenda.  

27 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR(PERSON) (IF DESIRED) 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair (person) was not required on this occasion.  

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
Apologies were received from Simon Elias (Legal Adviser) 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 

30 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR(PERSON) 
There was none. 

31 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC – TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 
The Committee noted that there was one member of the public who wished to make 
statements and that they would be able to do so when reaching the item on agenda.  

32 ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 
There was none. 

33 MINUTES: TUESDAY 6TH JANUARY 2010 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 6th January 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

34 PUBLIC PATH ORDER DIVERSION (APPLICATION) – ABBOTTS BARN FARM, 
HINTON BLEWETT. (REPORT 9) 
To consider whether an Order should be made to divert a section of public footpath 
CL12/9 near Abbotts Barn Farm in Hinton Blewett. 
 
The officer recommendation is that the Regulatory (Access) Committee formally 
resolve to make an Order to divert public footpath CL12/9 as detailed in the report. 
 

DRAFT MINUTES PENDING CONFIRMATION AT THE NEXT MEETING Agenda Item 8

Page 1



2 

The Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer introduced the report. 
The officer stated that the Committee has received the detailed report with objections 
against. 
 
Additional discussion with the committee regarding the report, the main points and 
responses from the mapping officer were: 
• The Route is slightly longer but not substantially longer. 
• Enjoyment of the view is very similar. 
• The start and finish of the route has not been altered. 
• As the possible diversion is fifteen metres to the side edge of the slope it 

could be viewed as an improvement to the path. 
• Improvement in privacy for property. 

 
The Committee considered one oral statement by Members of the Public: 
 
Bob Taylor (architect on behalf of the Applicant) 
• The route has been altered for the last two years and no complaints received 
• Applicant did request the diversion two years ago but at the time was informed 

that there were no officers available to make the order. 
• The diversion was not questioned when planning application for swimming 

pool was approved. 
• Only when new gates erected were any complaints made. 

No other members of the public were present. 
On a motion from Councillor Tim Warren, seconded by Councillor Neil Butters, and 
unanimously RESOLVED to authorise the Divisional Director Environmental 
Services to make a Public Path Diversion Order to divert public footpath CL12/9 as 
detailed in the report and to confirm the Order if unopposed. 
 
Voting: All in Favour, Motion carried. 

 
35 UPDATE OF DEFINITIVE MAP ORDER AND PUBLIC PATH ORDER WORK 

(Report 12) 
The Chairman invited the Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer to give an update. 
The Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer went through the update with the 
Committee Members. 
Councillor Neil Butters asked for an update on the Brook Lodge application at 
Wellow, the Mapping officer stated that he would email the councillor after the 
meeting to update him on the application that is to go to the secretary of state by the 
end of the week. 

Page 2



3 

The officer updated the Committee about the cuts in staffing for the department, 
which have occurred since the last meeting, from three full time equivalents to one 
and a half full time equivalent posts, and to note the possible effect on future 
workloads and the speed of orders made and processed, with some diversion orders 
currently being put on hold. 
The Chairman thanked the Mapping officer for his report 
It was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

36 NOTICE OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
Dates for the next two meetings unanimously agreed at the meeting: 
 

2010 Venue 
27th  July Guildhall, Bath 
9th November Keynsham Town Hall 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone who participated in this meeting. 

The meeting ended at 10.30am 

Chairman .................................................................................  

Date Confirmed and Signed ....................................................  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Regulatory (Access) Committee  
MEETING 
DATE: 27th July 2010 AGENDA 

ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: Abbotts Barn Farm, Hinton Blewett 
WARD: Mendip 
List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Order and Order Map 
Appendix 2 – Objections received against Order 
Appendix 3 – Map of surrounding area 
Appendix 4 – Photographs 
Appendix 5 – Decision Risk Assessment 
Appendix 6 – Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 
1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 To consider objections received against the Bath and North East Somerset Council 

(Public Footpath CL12/9 (part), Abbotts Barn Farm, Hinton Blewett) Public Path 
Diversion Order 2010 (“the Order”) (see Appendix 1) and to decide whether to 
abandon the Order or to send it, along with objections received, to the Secretary of 
State (“the SoS”) for determination. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The officer recommendation is that the Regulatory (Access) Committee (“the 

Committee”) formally resolve to submit the Order, along with objections received, to 
the SoS for determination. 

 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 The Applicant has paid Bath and North East Somerset Council’s (“the Council”) 

standard administration charge of £800 for the making of the Order and the cost of 
advertising the making of the Order in the Chew Valley Gazette. The Applicant must 
cover the costs of any subsequent newspaper adverts and also the cost of bringing 
the new route of the path into a condition suitable for public use, if the Order is 
confirmed. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 5



Printed on recycled paper 2

3.2 If the Committee decides to send the matter to the SoS for determination, then the 
Council would have to meet the costs of preparation for any public inquiry, hearing 
or written representations that subsequently take place. The Council will also have 
to cover the cost of providing the location for any public inquiry or hearing.  

 
 
4 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATION 
4.1 The Human Rights Act incorporates the rights and freedoms set out in the 

European Convention on Human Rights into UK law.  So far as it is possible, all 
legislation must be interpreted so as to be compatible with the convention. 

4.2 The Committee is required to consider the proposals in accordance with the 
principle of proportionality.  The Committee will need to consider the protection of 
individual rights and the interests of the community at large. 

4.3 In particular, the convention rights which should be taken into account in relation to 
this application are Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property), Article 6 
(the right to a fair hearing) and Article 8 (right to respect for family and private life). 

 
5 THE LEGAL BACKGROUND 
5.1 The Council has a discretionary power with regard to Public Path Orders under 

section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 (“the Act”).  On 6th April 2010, the Committee 
resolved to authorise the making of a Public Path Diversion Order. 

 
5.2 As objections have been duly made and sustained, the Council may not confirm the 

Order.  The Council should therefore:  
a) make a formal resolution not to proceed with the Order, 

  or 
b) send the Order, together with the objections, to the SoS for determination. 

 
5.3 Before Confirming an Order the SoS must be satisfied that; 

• the diversion is expedient in the interests of the person(s) stated in the Order (in 
this case the landowner), 
• the point of termination of the path is not altered other than to another point on the 
same highway, or a highway connecting with it, and which is substantially as 
convenient to the public. 
• the path will not be substantially less convenient to the public as a consequence of 
the diversion, 
• due regard has been given to the effect the diversion will have on public 
enjoyment of the
[...]
required by the legislation. 

 
11.3 As stated above, 3 objections were received against the Order and these are 

reproduced at Appendix 2. 
 

12 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION 
12.1 Customer Focus; Sustainability; Property; Human Rights; Health & Safety. 

 
13 ADVICE SOUGHT 
13.1 The Council's Monitoring Officer (Council Solicitor) and Section 151 Officer 

(Strategic Director - Support Services) have had the opportunity to input to this 
report and have cleared it for publication. 

 

Page 11



Printed on recycled paper 8

14   CONCLUSIONS 
14.1 The Order meets the legislative tests and policy considerations and the objections 

do not provide grounds for abandoning the Order. 
14.2 It is therefore recommended that the Committee formally resolve to send the Order, 

along with objections received, to the SoS for determination. 
 
 

 
Contact person  Graeme Stark 
Background 
papers 

Public Path Order File (held by PROW team 01225 477650). 
Public Path Order Policy 
Joint Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2007 – 2011 
Bath & North East Somerset Council Corporate Plan 2008-2011 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 
 

Page 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



Public Right of Way 
in Hinton Blewett

C
L1

/2
0

CL1/21

CL1/22

CL1
/23

CL1/24

C
L1/25

CL1/26

CL1
/2

7

CL1/28
CL1/29

CL12/1

CL1
2/

15

CL12/2

C
L12/22

C
L12/23

CL12/3

C
CL12/5

CL12/6

CL1
2/

8

C
L 1

2/
9

CL23/36

CL23/40

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Scale 1:10,000

License number 100023334

�

Unaffected public footpath

Unaffected public bridleway

Unaffected BOAT

Footpath to be created

Footpath to be stopped up
A

P
P

E
N

D
I
[...]
port is provided to update Members on the present position regarding 

Definitive Map Order and Public Path Order work – excluding work on the Bath 
Definitive Map Project. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the current workload and content regarding 

claims/applications to modify the Definitive Map & Statement, and to create, divert 
or extinguish public paths. 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 There are no financial implications at this stage, but Members should be aware 

that if objections are received (and sustained) to future Definitive Map Modification 
Orders (DMMO) and Public Path Orders (PPO), and are not withdrawn, resulting 
in a Public Inquiry, the Council is required to bear the associated costs. 

4 REPORT 
4.1  DMMO Applications: The following provides brief details of all Definitive Map 

Modification Order applications received by this Council (for which a statutory duty 
exists to determine the application) and current progress on each application. 

APPLICATION 
NAME 

AFFECTED 
PATH(S) 

APPLICATION 
DATE PROGRESS 

Cinema Site, 
Keynsham n/a 10/12/2002 Public inquiry scheduled for 6th and 

7th October 2010. 
AQ78, 
Bath 

Add FP to 
DM&S 01/01/2000 Awaiting final confirmation by 

PINS. 
BA25/53,  
Wellow BA25/53 15/11/1997 Notice needs to be served on 

landowners to validate application. 
BA25/14,  
Wellow BA25/14 15/11/1997 Order made 5/2/2003 with one 

objection. 
Manor Farm,  

Norton Malreward n/a 31/03/1998 Unknown 
Dransfield Way, 

Bath 
n/a 28/11/2000 Unknown 

Agenda Item 10

Page 27



Printed on recycled paper 2

St Nicolas’ Court, 
Bathampton 

n/a 17/08/2003 Statement of case currently being 
assembled for PINS. 

Chew Lane, Chew 
Stoke 

n/a 21/01/2004 Awaiting determination. 
BR Upgrades, 

Peasedown-S-J BA19/XX 14/03/2004 Unknown 
BA19/19 Upgrade, 
Peasedown-S-J BA19/19 14/03/2004 Witness statement received; notice 

to be served on landowners. 
BA19/17 Upgrade, 
Peasedown-S-J BA19/17 14/03/2004 Witness st
[...]
workload and dealing with DMMO applications, and PPO applications which are 
already being dealt with, ahead of PPO application which have not yet been 
commenced. 

5 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATION 
5.1 There are no Human Rights implications to be considered from this report. 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 
6.1 No option exists for the Council to disregard duly made DMMOs.  Local Authorities 

are under a statutory duty to consider and determine all applications made within 
the provisions of section 53 of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981.  Committee is 
required to consider all DMMO applications regardless of whether or not 
objections are received during consultation.   

6.2 The power to make PPOs is discretionary but the Council must exercise this 
discretion with due regard to natural justice and all applicable legislative tests.  

7 EQUALITIES 
7.1 Not applicable  - this report is merely to update members on the workload of the 

team. 
8 CONSULTATION 
8.1 Relevant consultations are carried out as part of the consideration of each 

individual case.  

9  CONCLUSIONS 
9.1 It is hoped that this report will provide Members with an overview of the current 

position regarding Public Rights of Way Order work, and will provide an 
awareness of possible forthcoming decisions to be taken by the Committee. 

 

Contact person  Graeme Stark (Mapping Officer) 
Background 
papers 

No background papers accompany this report. 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 PUBLIC PATH ORDER DIVERSION - ABBOTTS BARN FARM, HINTON BLEWETT.
	Appendices 1 -6

	10 Update on definitive map modifications orders and public path orders work



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
REGULATORY (ACCESS) COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 

 
Present:- Councillor Neil Butters, Councillor Shaun McGall and Councillor Tim Warren 
 
 

 
37 
  

ELECTION OF CHAIR(PERSON)  
 
Nominations were sort and it was RESOLVED unanimously that Councillor Neil 
Butters would be Chair(person) for the meeting.  
 
 

38 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the Agenda.  
 
 

39 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair (person) was not required on this occasion.  
 
 

40 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Cray, and Councillor Stephen Willcox 
 

41 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There were none. 
 
 

42 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT  BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 
 

43 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
The Committee noted that there were three members of the public who wished to 
make statements and that one statement was not related to an Agenda Item so 
would be taken first and two would be able to do so when reaching the item on 
agenda.  



 

 
2 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 
 

Rae Harris Statement on proposed Riverside Walkway in Walcot Street: 
 
'This Statement is about the proposed Riverside Walkway in Walcot Street, where for 
a long time the Council has been trying to make the river more accessible to the 
public by creating a riverside walkway between Pulteney Bridge and Cleveland 
Bridge. This is a nearly impossible task, as it depends on the willingness of land-
owners to allow the walkway to be built over their land, and the only time that this is 
likely to happen is when owners are seeking to develop their property and S106 
Agreements can be reached. 
 
Remarkably two neighbouring properties on Walcot Street, Walcot Yard and the old 
Stone Works site at the bottom of Old Orchard, are about to be developed, and with 
the appropriate agreements a difficult section of the walkway could be built, not only 
with pedestrian links to Walcot Street but also at no cost to the Council. I have no 
doubt that the owners and architects concerned would be very supportive of the 
creation of the walkway on their land, not just as a public- spirited initiative but also 
because their own tenants and users would be among the main beneficiaries. 
 
The difficulty is that this is a unique opportunity, but the window will only be open for 
a matter of weeks. The relevant Planning Officers are on the case, but the public - 
which is at present particularly concerned to see better use made of the city's river - 
probably has no idea that the possibility even exists. 
 
I will be doing everything I can to spread the word (hence this Statement), and hope 
that everyone with any interest in the river will help try and persuade the developers 
what a fantastic gift to the city this would be.' 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Rae for his statement and asked the Public Rights of Way 
Mapping Officer to inform the Councils planning Officer concerned of the Regulatory 
Access Committee support for his Statement. 
 

44 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
There was none. 
 
 

45 
  

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 6th April 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

46 
  

PUBLIC PATH ORDER DIVERSION - ABBOTTS BARN FARM, HINTON 
BLEWETT.  
 
To consider objections received against the Bath and North East Somerset Council 
(Public Footpath CL12/9 (part), Abbotts Barn Farm, Hinton Blewett) Public Path 
Diversion Order 2010 (“the Order”), to decide whether to abandon the Order or to 
send it, along with objections received, to the Secretary of State for determination.  



 

 
3 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 
 

 
The officer recommendation is that the Regulatory (Access) Committee formally 
resolve to submit the Order, along with objections received, to the SoS for 
determination 
The Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer introduced the report. 
The officer stated that the Committee had received the detailed report with 
objections against. 
 
 
The Committee considered two oral statements by Members of the Public: 
 
Bob Taylor (architect on behalf of the Applicant): 
• The route has been altered for the last two years and no complaints received 
• Applicant did request the diversion two years ago but at the time was 
informed that there were no officers available to make the order. 

• The diversion was not questioned when planning application for swimming 
pool was approved. 

• There appears to be an older path before which goes alongside the wall 
further inside the properties boundary and halfway across the drive, so which 
is the true historical path, there are photographs showing the path eighteen 
years ago which can be produced if required. 

• The diverted path has better views of the Manor house. 
• Safety and privacy of property.  
• Dogs on the footpaths without leads. 

 
Councillor Brimmell from Hinton Blewett Parish Council: 
• Feeling this has been done remotely by BANES outside of the local’s control. 
• Historical significance of path for Hinton Blewett 
• The applicants choose to buy the property knowing the footpath already 
existed. 

• The owner has six acres on which he could have situated his swimming pool, 
why did he choose the location near the existing path 

• 13th century path in conservation area 
• Residents have concerns, but  
• Archaeological historical landscape should be preserved 



 

 
4 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 
 

• History and heritage of the area should be preserved 
• Ask the committee to abandon the order and save money for the council. 
•  

The councillors then debated the issues with the main points made: 
• Felt that nothing had changed from the first meeting on this matter 
• The enjoyment of the path has not been lost and has the same start and finish 
points 

• If it was a request to lose the footpath it would be a different situation 
•  

On a motion from Councillor Tim Warren, seconded by Councillor Shaun McGall, 
and unanimously RESOLVED to formally resolve to submit the Order, along with 
objections received, to the SoS for determination 
 
Voting: All in Favour, Motion carried. 
 
 
 

47 
  

UPDATE ON DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATIONS ORDERS AND PUBLIC PATH 
ORDERS WORK  
 
The Chairman invited the Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer to give an update. 
The Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer went through the update with the 
Committee Members. 
The main issue highlighted was the change of focus in the public rights of way team 
in clearing the backlog by concentrating on Public path order work and the reduced 
work on modification orders to allow this to occur. 
The Chairman thanked the Mapping officer for his report 
It was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

48 
  

NOTICE OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Currently there are no planned items for the next scheduled meeting due to the focus 
on clearing the backlog and reduced staffing in the Public rights of way team. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.45 am  
 



 

 
5 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


